Jiangsu Sanyi Petroleum Equipment Co., Ltd.
Drilling Choke Control Console System
Operation and Maintenance Manual
Edition I
2017-6
DISCLAIMER
Recommenda ons made by SANYI are advisory only. SANYI shall not be liable under any
guarantees or warran es, expressed or implied, in any manner or form, AND ALL

- 17 -
Operation and Maintenance Manual                                                                                                                                       SANYI
9 How to order
Console standard configuration
a) Controlled object: 1 PC hydraulic choke valve
b) Console panel: standpipe pressure, casing pressure, hydraulic choke valve position.
c) Hydraulic system completed with double pump: Air-operated hydraulic pump and manual pump
d) Oil reservoir capacity：40L
e) Accumulator capacity：10L
f) Air line control line: nominal size 6mm, length 15m, rubber hose
g) Oil line control line: nominal size 8mm, length 15m, rubber hose
h) Air-operated shock resistance pressure transmitter: 2 ea
i) Air-operated valve position transmitter: 1 ea.
Information required in order:
Control console for choke manifold is rather complicated and a large variety of structure and models available, in
order to help customers make right choice and a proper order, and make its configuration comply with national
standard and API specification, customers are kindly requested to provide technical data and operation requirements
as detailed as possible. These date and requirements include:
a) Choke manifold model or pressure scale
b) The quantity of hydraulic valve in control console.
c) Choke manifold hydraulic valve type: ( plug choke valve ,orifice plate choke valve, or other types)
d) If completed with “ pump stroke counter”
e) Shell material choice: CS painting cover and SS polished cover.
If there are any special requirements, please express clearly in order. Without special expression, the console shall
be manufactured according to standard configuration.
The choke manifold control console manufactured by our company is in accordance with national standard and
ministerial standard, and could satisfy general service. The special requirements proposed by buyer are according to
the technical agreement.
- 18 -
        SANYI                                                                                                                               Operation and Maintenance Manual
Appendix A. general metric and inch units conversion
1) Mass
1 KG = 2.2 LBS
1 LBS = 0.45 KG
2) Capacity
1 L = 2.64 US GAL = 61 CU.IN
1 US GAL = 3.785 L = 231 CU.IN
3) Pressure
1 MPA = 145 PSI
1 PSI = 0.069 MPA
4) Length
1 M = 3.28 FT = 39.37 IN
1 FT = 0.305 M
5) Temperature
1.8
- 19 -
Operation and Maintenance Manual                                                                                                                                       SANYI
Appendix B: hydraulic system recommended oil
GB：  L-HM32（ambience temp. above 0 ℃）
   L-HL32 (ambience temp. below 0 ℃)
ISO：  HM32（lower zincs or non-zincs hydraulic oil for plunger pump.）
Mobil：  D.T.E24（lower zincs or non-zincs hydraulic oil for plunger pump.）
Shell：  Tellus32（lower zincs or non-zincs hydraulic oil for plunger pump.）
Note: hydraulic oil viscosity is 17 ~ 33mm(2)/s in motion when temperature is 50 ℃.
- 20 -
        SANYI                                                                                                                               Operation and Maintenance Manual